GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO192.
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10Th MARCH, 2015

MILK PRODUCTION

*192  . SHRI K PARASURAMAN:
        
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE   कृषि मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the quantum of milk production and the growth in production of milk in terms of percentage during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise; 

(b) the number of public and private agencies involved in the production of milk in the country, State-wise;

(c) 	the details of schemes being implemented by the Government for the development and growth of dairy sector in the country; 

(d)  whether the Government proposes to launch another 'White Revolution' to increase milk production in the country and if so, the details thereof including the initiatives taken by the Government in this regard; and
 
(e) whether the Government has consulted all the stakeholders in this regard and if so, the response thereto?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR AGRICULTURE

				(SHRI RADHA MOHAN SINGH)


(a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



****







STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION No.192 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 10.03.2015 REGARDING “MILK PRODUCTION’’

(a) The State-wise quantum of milk production and the growth in production of milk in terms of percentage during each of the last three years (2011-12 to 2013-14) and for the current year(upto October, 2014) is given as Annexure-I. 

(b) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries does not maintain data regarding the number of public and private agencies involved in the production of milk. However, as reported by National Dairy Development Board, the State-wise number of dairy cooperative unions/units involved in production, procurement, processing and marketing of milk in the country as on December, 2014 is given as Annexure-II.

(c) to(e)  This Department is implementing the  following schemes for the development and growth of dairy sector in the country to increase milk production in consultation with all stakeholders:-

i. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I):

The Government of India has approved National Dairy Plan Phase- I (NDP-I) for a period of six years from 2011-12 to 2016-17 as a Central Sector Scheme. The Scheme is implemented through National Dairy Development Board and the objectives of the National Dairy Plan, Phase I are:  
a. To help increase the productivity of milch animals and thereby increase milk production to meet the rapidly growing demand for milk. 
b. To help provide rural milk producers with greater access to the organized milk-processing sector. 

ii. National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development:

The National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBB&DD) was launched during 2013-14. The objective of the scheme is to enhance productivity of milch animals and create dairy infrastructure for improved procurement, processing and marketing.

iii. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme. 

“Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS)” is implemented through National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) across the country with the aim of generating self employment opportunities in the dairy sector, covering activities such as enhancement of milk production, procurement, preservation, transportation, processing and marketing of milk  by providing back ended capital subsidy @ 25% of the project cost to the General Category and @33.33% of the project cost to SC/ST category farmers/beneficiaries for bankable projects through NABARD subject to the norms of the scheme. 

***

Annexure I
STATE-WISE MILK PRODUCTION AND GROWTH IN PERCENTAGE DURING 
2011-12 TO 2014-15(up to 31.10.2014)

	S. No.
	States/UTs
	Production of milk (‘000 tonnes)
	 Growth rate(%)

	
	
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14
	2014-15 (up to 31-10-2014)
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14

	1
	Andhra Pradesh*
	12088
	12761.65
	13007.07
	8295.92
	7.89
	5.57
	1.92

	2
	Arunachal Pradesh 
	21.93
	22.72
	43.35
	31.26
	-22.62
	3.6
	90.8

	3
	Assam
	796
	799.67
	814.52
	552.92
	0.76
	0.46
	1.86

	4
	Bihar
	6643
	6844.84
	7197.06
	5303.57
	1.93
	3.04
	5.15

	5
	Chhattisgarh
	1119
	1164.05
	1208.61
	744.05
	8.73
	4.03
	3.83

	6
	Goa
	59.85
	61.24
	67.81
	42.90
	0.72
	2.32
	10.72

	7
	Gujarat
	9817
	10314.63
	11112.18
	7613.06
	5.32
	5.07
	7.73

	8
	Haryana
	6661
	7040.24
	7441.67
	5164.54
	6.28
	5.69
	5.7

	9
	Himachal Pradesh
	1120
	1138.6
	1150.81
	801.82
	1.57
	1.66
	1.07

	10
	Jammu & Kashmir
	1614.43
	1630.56
	1614.67
	1071.32
	0.32
	1
	-0.97

	11
	Jharkhand
	1745
	1679
	1699.83
	1147.76
	12.22
	-3.78
	1.24

	12
	Karnataka
	5447
	5718.22
	5997.03
	4101.00
	6.52
	4.98
	4.88

	13
	Kerala
	2716
	2790.58
	2654.7
	2014.83
	2.71
	2.75
	-4.87

	14
	Madhya Pradesh
	8149
	8837.79
	9599.2
	6936.27
	8.45
	8.45
	8.62

	15
	Maharashtra
	8469
	8733.69
	9089.03
	6268.02
	5.28
	3.13
	4.07

	16
	Manipur
	78.61
	80.03
	81.7
	55.08
	0.78
	1.81
	2.08

	17
	Meghalaya
	79.69
	80.52
	82.16
	55.72
	-0.18
	1.04
	2.04

	18
	Mizoram
	13.91
	13.63
	15.3
	14.00
	21.7
	-2.01
	12.29

	19
	Nagaland
	78
	78.66
	80.61
	54.96
	2.59
	0.85
	2.48

	20
	Odisha
	1721
	1724.4
	1861.19
	1268.18
	3.14
	0.2
	7.93

	21
	Punjab
	9551
	9724.34
	10011.1
	6655.62
	1.35
	1.81
	2.95

	22
	Rajasthan
	13512
	13945.92
	14573.05
	10697.89
	2.1
	3.21
	4.5

	23
	Sikkim 
	45
	42.24
	45.99
	34.47
	4.65
	-6.13
	8.87

	24
	Tamil Nadu
	6968
	7004.73
	7049.19
	4786.92
	2
	0.53
	0.63

	25
	Tripura
	111
	118.04
	129.7
	92.04
	5.86
	6.34
	9.88

	26
	Uttar Pradesh
	22556
	23329.55
	24193.9
	16477.70
	7.25
	3.43
	3.7

	27
	Uttarakhand
	1417
	1478.38
	1550.15
	1045.81
	2.42
	4.33
	4.85

	28
	West Bengal
	4672
	4859.23
	4906.21
	3349.66
	4.48
	4.01
	0.97

	29
	A&N Islands
	26
	21.45
	14.21
	9.92
	2.8
	-17.5
	-33.74

	30
	Chandigarh
	45.09
	44.03
	44.43
	29.23
	0.38
	-2.35
	0.91

	31
	D.& N. Haveli 
	11
	11
	11
	4.91
	4.73
	0
	-0.03

	32
	Daman & Diu 
	1
	1
	0.82
	0.56
	-28.06
	0
	-17.64

	33
	Delhi 
	502
	286.58
	284.31
	188.25
	4.66
	-42.91
	-0.79

	34
	Lakshadweep
	2.38
	2.21
	6.07
	3.18
	20.2
	-7.14
	174.64

	35
	Puducherry
	45.09
	47.17
	47.25
	31.66
	-3.72
	4.61
	0.18

	 
	  All India
	127904
	132430.59
	137685.89
	94944.99
	4.97
	3.54
	3.97

	*includes Telangana State
	
	
	


Source: AHS Unit OM No.26-1-4/2013/ParlM/AHS dated 04.03.2015






Annexure-II


State-wise number of dairy cooperative union/units involved in production, procurement, processing and marketing of milk as on December 2014
	Sr. No.
	Name of the State/UTs
	No. of dairy Cooperatives (unions/units at  state/district/regional level)

	1
	Andhra Pradesh/Telengana*
	10

	2
	Assam
	1

	3
	Bihar
	8

	4
	Chhattisgarh
	1

	5
	Goa
	1

	6
	Gujarat
	17

	7
	Haryana
	6

	8
	Himachal Pradesh
	3

	9
	Jharkhand
	2

	10
	Karnataka
	13

	11
	Kerala
	3

	12
	Madhya Pradesh
	5

	13
	Maharashtra
	26

	14
	Nagaland
	1

	15
	Odisha
	11

	16
	Puducherry
	1

	17
	Punjab
	11

	18
	Rajasthan
	21

	19
	Sikkim
	1

	20
	Tamil Nadu
	17

	21
	Tripura
	1

	22
	Uttar Pradesh
	30

	23
	West Bengal
	8

	All India
	198
	


* Includes 4 erstwhile cooperatives (Guntur, Karimnagar, Prakasam and Vishakha) converted to Producer Companies under Companies Act.
Source: NDDB












